

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2016

No. 15-1363 and Consolidated Cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,*Respondents.*

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)

**FINAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR ENVIRONMENTAL
AND PUBLIC HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Sean H. Donahue
David T. Goldberg
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
1130 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

David Doniger
Benjamin Longstreth
Melissa J. Lynch
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 513-6256
ddoniger@nrdc.org
blongstreth@nrdc.org
llynch@nrdc.org
*Counsel for Natural Resources
Defense Council*

April 22, 2016

Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page

Tomás Carbonell
Vickie Patton
Martha Roberts
Peter Zalzal
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Avenue NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 572-3610
tcarbonell@edf.org
vpatton@edf.org
mroberts@edf.org
pzalzal@edf.org
Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Ann Brewster Weeks
James P. Duffy
Clean Air Task Force
18 Tremont Street, Suite 530
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 624-0234, ext. 156
aweeks@catf.us
jduffy@catf.us
*Counsel for American Lung Association, Clean
Air Council, Clean Wisconsin, Conservation
Law Foundation, and The Ohio Environmental
Council*

Vera P. Pardee
Kevin P. Bundy
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 632-5317
vpardee@biologicaldiversity.org
kbundy@biologicaldiversity.org
Counsel for Center for Biological Diversity

Joanne Spalding
Andres Restrepo
Alejandra Núñez
Sierra Club
85 Second Street, Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5725
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org
andres.restrepo@sierraclub.org
alejandra.nunez@sierraclub.org
Counsel for Sierra Club

Howard I. Fox
David S. Baron
Timothy D. Ballo
Earthjustice
1625 Mass. Ave. NW, Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 667-4500
hfox@earthjustice.org
dbaron@earthjustice.org
tballo@earthjustice.org
Counsel for Sierra Club

William V. DePaulo
122 N Court Street, Suite 300
Lewisburg, WV 24901
(304) 342-5588
william.depaulo@gmail.com
*Counsel for West Virginia Highlands
Conservancy, Ohio Valley Environmental

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. EPA’S EMISSION GUIDELINES ARE LAWFUL AND REASONABLE.....	5
A. The Statute Authorizes EPA to Determine the Degree of Emission Limitation Required From Existing Sources.....	5
B. EPA Reasonably Applied the Statutory Factors to Determine the Degree of Emission Limitation Required from Existing Power Plants.....	6
C. Petitioners Rely on Invented Restrictions with No Basis in Statutory Text.....	11
D. The Rule Has Ample Precedent in Clean Air Act Regulations for the Power Sector and Other Industries.....	17
E. The Wide Array of Flexible Compliance Options for Sources and States Undermines Petitioners’ Claims.....	19
II. STANDARDS FOR POWER PLANTS’ HAZARDOUS EMISSIONS UNDER SECTION 112 DO NOT BAR EPA FROM LIMITING THEIR CARBON DIOXIDE EMISSIONS UNDER SECTION 111(d).....	20
A. Petitioners’ Interpretation Conflicts with Other Clean Air Act Language.....	22
B. Petitioners Misinterpret the 1990 Cross-References.....	23
1. Petitioners’ Interpretation of the House Amendment is Manifestly Unreasonable.....	23

2. Petitioners’ Account of the 1990 Congress’s Purpose is Unsupported.....	25
3. Petitioners Have No Valid Answer for the Senate- Originated Amendment.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* <i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 24
<i>Catawba Cty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	2, 4, 17
<i>Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	7, 10
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	22
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	22
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	1
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Surface Finishing v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10

Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	24
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10, 16
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	3, 21
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 471 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir 2016)	18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(2)(A)	12
*42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(1)	3, 6, 13
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(3)	13
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(5)	13
42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(7)	12
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)	25
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1)(B)	15

*42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(2).....	19
*42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(7).....	22
42 U.S.C. §7412(f)(2)(A).....	19
42 U.S.C. §7429(a)(1)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. §7470.....	25
42 U.S.C. §7491.....	25
42 U.S.C. §7491(b)(2)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. §7501a.....	25
42 U.S.C. §7602(k).....	14
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(9)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. §7651.....	25

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §60.22(b)(5).....	6
40 C.F.R. §60.24(c).....	19
40 C.F.R. §60.5775	12
40 C.F.R. §60.5790(c).....	8

FEDERAL REGISTER

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....	6
50 Fed. Reg. 10,606 (Mar. 15, 1985).....	19
60 Fed. Reg. 65,387 (Dec. 19, 1995).....	18

63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998)	17
64 Fed. Reg. 35,714 (July 1, 1999)	17
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	17
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 27

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

123 Cong. Rec. 26,846 (1977).....	12
H.R. 3030, 101st Cong. §301 (1989), <i>reprinted in Leg. Hist. of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i>	26
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	6, 12
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	18
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brownell, <i>et al.</i> , CLEAN AIR HANDBOOK (2015).....	21
Comments of Georgia Env'tl. Prot. Div., Doc. No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-23715 (Dec. 1, 2014).....	8
Comments of Louisiana Dept. of Env'tl. Quality, Doc. No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-24279 (Apr. 9, 2014)	8
EPA, <i>Legal Memorandum Accompanying Clean Power Plan for Certain Issues</i> (2015)	8, 9, 14, 17, 21
Richard L. Revesz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Familiar Territory: A Survey of Legal Precedents for the Clean Power Plan</i> , 46 ENVTL. L. REP. 10,190 (2016).....	17
